during the period, we will collect premium while paying little or no claims on our GLB reinsurance (since most policies are
not eligible to annuitize until 2015 or later). This increases the Gross FVL because future premiums are lower by the
amount collected in the quarter, and also because future claims are discounted for a shorter period. We refer to this
increase in Gross FVL as “timing effect”. The unfavorable impact of timing effect on our Gross FVL in a quarter is not
reflected in the sensitivity tables below. For this reason, when using the tables below to estimate the sensitivity of Gross
FVL in the first quarter 2015 to various changes, it is necessary to assume an additional $5 million to $45 million increase
in Gross FVL and realized losses. However, the impact to Net income is substantially mitigated because the majority of this
realized loss is offset by the positive quarterly run rate of Life underwriting income generated by the variable annuity
guarantee reinsurance portfolio if markets remain unchanged during the period.  Note that both the timing effect and the
quarterly run rate of Life underwriting income change over time as the book ages.

88

Interest Rate Shock Worldwide Equity Shock

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +10% Flat -10% -20% -30% -40%

+100 bps (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 386 $ 261 $ 57 $ (222) $ (574) $ (1,012)

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (139) — 140 282 428 581

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 247 $ 261 $ 197 $ 60 $ (146) $ (431)

Flat (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 197 $ — $ (263) $ (599) $ (1,017) $ (1,508)

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (139) — 140 283 429 582

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 58 $ — $ (123) $ (316) $ (588) $ (926)

-100 bps (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ (112) $ (354) $ (672) $ (1,073) $ (1,543) $ (2,080)

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (139) — 140 283 429 583

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ (251) $ (354) $ (532) $ (790) $ (1,114) $ (1,497)

Sensitivities to Other Economic Variables AA-rated Credit Spreads  Interest Rate Volatility  Equity Volatility

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +100 bps -100 bps +2% -2% +2% -2%

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 61 $ (69) $ (1) $ — $ (20) $ 18

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value — — — — 1 —

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 61 $ (69) $ (1) $ — $ (19) $ 18

Sensitivities to Actuarial Assumptions Mortality

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +20% +10% -10% -20%

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 23 $ 12 $ (12) $ (24)

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value — — — —

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 23 $ 12 $ (12) $ (24)

Lapses

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +50% +25% -25% -50%

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 212 $ 117 $ (146) $ (314)

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value — — — —

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 212 $ 117 $ (146) $ (314)

Annuitization

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +50% +25% -25% -50%

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ (279) $ (154) $ 183 $ 351

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value — — — —

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ (279) $ (154) $ 183 $ 351

Variable Annuity Net Amount at Risk

All our VA reinsurance treaties include annual or aggregate claim limits and many include an aggregate deductible which limit
the net amount at risk under these programs. The tables below present the net amount at risk at December 31, 2014 following
an immediate change in equity market levels, assuming all global equity markets are impacted equally.  For further information
on the net amount at risk, refer to Note 5 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

a) Reinsurance covering the GMDB risk only

Equity Shock

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +20% Flat -20% -40% -60% -80%